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B.Com./B.Com. (C.S.)DEGREE EXAMINATION, APRIL 2016.

I YEAR — I SEMESTER

Major Paper I — FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING — I

Time : 3 hours
     

        Max. Marks : 75

SECTION A — (10 × 2 = 20 marks)

Answer any TEN questions.
1. Define the term “Accounting”.
2. What is Dual Aspect concept?
3. What is Del-Credere commission?
4. Calculate gross profit and cost of goods sold from the following information:
Net Sales `2, 00,000 Gross Profit is 25% on Cost

5. Name the Types of Securities in Investments.
6. Ashok purchased 200, 10% Debentures of Soman Ltd. From Anwar at `95 cum Interest on 1-2-2009. Compute the purchase price of the debentures. Interest is payable on the debentures on 30th September and 31st March each Year.
7. A trader has his stock insured against fire. Subsequently a fire destroyed a part of the stock which was valued on the date of the fire at `60, 000. The stock was insured subject to average clause. Stock salvaged was `12, 000. Stock was insured for `36, 000. Calculate the claim.
8. A machine was purchased for `30, 000 on 1.1.98. it is expected to last for 5 Years. Estimated scrap at the end of five years is `5,000. Find out the rate of depreciation under the straight line method.
9. From the following details, ascertain the amount of subscriptions to be credited to income and expenditure account for the year 2010.
Subscription received in 2010 `48,000, which include `4,000 for 2009 and 

`8,000 for 2011. Subscription due but not received at the end of the year 2010 were `20,000. Subscriptions received in 2009 in advance for 2010 were `12,000.

10. What is Conversion Method?

11. Calculate the missing figure:
  `
Profit made during the year


2,400

Capital at the end



8,000

Capital introduced during the year
2,000

Drawings





1,200

Capital in the beginning


   ?

12. From the following particulars, calculate the amount of total sales.

Sock in the beginning



  ` 4,500

Stock at the end




  ` 3,500

Purchases





  ` 20,000

Rate of Gross Profit on sales 1/5.
SECTION B — (5 × 5 = 25 marks)

Answer any FIVE questions 

13. [image: image1]What are Accounting conventions? Explain them.
14. Find out the average due date of the following bills accepted by a trader who wishes to settle them with one single payment.
	Date of Bill
	Amount of bill `
	Due date

	01-4-90
	       800      
	06-06-90

	30-4-90
	     1,000
	03-08-90

	03-6-90
	        400
	06-07-90

	15-6-90
	        600
	18-09-90


15. Prepare trading and profit and loss account from the information given below:
    `







 `
Opening Stock


  3,600

 Rent (Factory)


400

Purchases



18,260

Rent (office)


500

Wages



  3,620

Sales Returns


700

Closing Stock


  4,420

Purchase Returns

900

Sales




32,000

General Expenses

900

Carriage on Purchases

     500

Discount to Customers
360

Carriage on Sales

     400

Interest from bank

200

16. A fire occurred on September 30,  2001 in the godown of Mr. Sudeer from the following figures ascertain the claim to be lodged & stock on the date of fire.

     
      `

Stock on January 1, 2001




   17,000



Purchases from January1,  2001 to date of fire
1,70,000


Wages and other manufacturing expenses

   17,000


Sales from January 1,  2001 to date of fire

2,00,000

The rate of gross profit is 25% on cost. The stock salvaged was valued at `4,000.

17. From the following receipts  and payments account of the city club. Chennai for the year ended 31st March, 1998, prepare Income and Expenditure Account.
 Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended 31-3-1998
	To Balance 1-4-97

To Entrance fees

To Donations

To subscriptions

To Interest on Investments

To Sale of Furniture

To sale of Old Newspapers

To Proceeds from  

         Entertainments

To Sundry receipts
	   `
3,485

   650

6,000

6,865

1,900

   685

   465

  865

125
	By Books

By Printing & Stationery

By Newspapers

By Sports Materials

By Repairs

By Investments

By Furniture

By Salary

By Balance on 31-3-98
	       `
6,150

   465

1,110

5,000

   650

2,000

1,000

1,500

3,165



	
	21,040
	
	21,040


The entrance fees and donations are to be capitalised, Sports materials are valued at `4,000 as on 31-3-1998.

18. Distinguish between Single Entry and Double Entry System.

19. Ajay keeps his books by the single entry method. His position on 31-12-1998 and 31-12-1999 was as follows:
	
	   1998 (`)
	   1999 (`)

	Cash in Hand

Cash in bank

Stock in trade

Sundry debtors

Fixtures & Fittings

Machinery

Sundry Creditors
	     250

  2,750

21,000

  7,500

  1,750

15,000

18,000
	      300

   2,200

 18,000

 12,000

   1,575

 25,000

 23,000


During the year, Ajay introduced `5,000 as further capital in the business and withdrew              `600 per month.

From the above, prepare a statement showing the profit or loss made by him for the year ended 31-12-1999. 
SECTION C — (2 × 15 = 30 marks)

Answer any TWO questions.
20. What is Accounting Concepts? Explain them briefly.

21. From the following Train balance, prepare Trading, Profit & Loss A/c for the year ended         31-12-1981 and a Balance Sheet as on that date.

Trail Balance

	
	`
	
	`

	Purchases

Debtors

Return inwards

Bank deposit

Rent

Salaries

Travelling expenses

Cash

Stock

Discount allowed

Drawings
	11,000

  7,580

    450

  2,750

     360

     850

     300

     210

  2,450

       40

     600
	Capital

Bad debts recovered

Creditors

Return Outwards

Bank overdraft

Sales

Bills payable
	  8,000

     250

  1,250

     350

  1,570

14,690

  1,350

	
	27,460
	
	27,460


Adjustments:

(a) The Closing Stock on 31-12-81 was `4,200

(b) Write off `80 as bad debts and create a reserve for bad debts at 5% on Debtors.

(c) Three months rent is outstanding.

22. On 1s January 1996, machinery was purchased for `2,50,000. On 1st June, 1997 additions were made by purchasing machinery for `50,000. On 1st march 1998, machinery was purchased for `32,000. On 30th June 1999, machinery of the original value of `40,000 on 1-1-1996 was sold for `30,000. Depreciation is charged at 10% on original cost, show the machinery account for the years 1996 to 1999 closing the accounts on 31st December each year.

23. From the following particulars, prepare (a) Total Debtors A/c ( b) Total Creditors A/c   (c) Bills Receivable A/c and (d) Bills Payable A/c.

On 01.01.1992.






    `


Total Debtors








40,000



Total Creditors








15,000



Total bill receivable







16,000



Total bills payable





  

  6,000




Transactions during the year:-



Cash received from debtors






 30,000



Discount allowed to debtors




  

   6,000



Bad debts written off





 

   3,000



Returns inwards






  

   5,000



Cash sales









 16,000



Cash purchases








   7,000



Cash received against B/R






 10,000



Cash paid to suppliers







 10,000



(Including a payment of `1,000 for purchasing machine)



Cash paid against B/P







   3,000



Discount received from suppliers




     
      600



Return outward






   

   1,500



Bills Payable dishonoured





  
      600




On 31.12.92



Total debtors








70,000



Total creditors








15,000



Total bills receivable







16,000



Total bills payable







  8,000

_____________

[P.T.O.]





[P.T.O.]
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